re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, 
the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is 
hereby increased from existing ` 5,00,00,00,000 (Rupees 
five hundred crores only) divided into 2,49,75,00,000 (Two 
hundred forty nine crores seventy five lakhs) Equity Shares 
of ` 2/- (Rupees two only) each and 50,000 (Fifty thousand 
only) Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees 
One hundred only) each, to ̀  10,00,00,00,000 (Rupees one 
thousand crores only) divided into 4,99,75,00,000 (Four 
hundred ninety nine crores and seventy five lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees two only) each and 50,000 (Fifty 
thousand only) Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 100/- 
(Rupees One hundred only) each, by creating additional 
2,50,00,00,000 (Two hundred fifty crores) Equity Shares of 
` 2/- (Rupees two only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be deleted 
and replaced with the following:

“V.	 The Share Capital of the Company is ̀  10,00,00,00,000/-

[...]

any committee which the Board may have constituted or 
hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the 
powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
create, issue, offer and allot, in one or more tranches:

(a)	 up to 37,97,46,836 (Thirty seven crores ninety seven 
lakhs forty six thousand eight hundred and thirty six) 
fully paid-up compulsorily convertible unsecured 
debentures (“CCDs”) of `  217.25 each at par, 
convertible into equal number of Equity Shares of ` 2/- 
each of the Company; and

(b)	 up to 13,80,89,758 (Thirteen crores eighty lakhs 
eighty nine thousand seven hundred and fifty eight) 
warrants (“Warrants”) of `  217.25 each (“Warrants 
Issue Price”), exercisable into equal number of Equity 
Shares of ` 2/- each of the Company.

on a preferential basis to entities belonging to promoter 
and/or promoter group, as per details mentioned in the

[...]

and/or competitive basis, of such part of issue and for 
such categories of persons as may be permitted) of such 
number of Equity Shares in one or more tranches, either in 
India or in the course of international offering(s) in one or 
more foreign markets, for an aggregate issuance of up to 
17,30,00,000 (Seventeen crores thirty lakhs only) Equity 
Shares of ` 2/- each by way of public issue or a private 
placement or a Qualified Institutions Placement (“QIP”) 
in accordance with the provisions of Chapter VIII of the 
ICDR Regulations, to such investors that may be permitted 
to invest in such issuance, including eligible Qualified

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT AND REASONS FOR 
THE PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1

The Members may please note that existing Authorized 
Share capital of the Company is ̀  5,00,00,00,000 (Rupees 
five hundred crores only) divided into 2,49,75,00,000 
(Two hundred forty nine crore seventy five lakhs) Equity 
Shares of `  2/- (Rupees two only) each and 50,000 
(Fifty thousand only) Redeemable Preference Shares of 
` 100/- (Rupees One hundred only) each. 

In order to raise additional capital as mentioned in Item 
Nos. 2 and 3 of this Notice, it is necessary to have adequate 
provision in the Authorized Share Capital. Accordingly, 
it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company to `  10,00,00,00,000 (Rupees one 
thousand crores only) divided into 4,99,75,00,000 (Four 
hundred ninety nine crores and seventy five lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees two only) each and 50,000 (Fifty 
thousand only) Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 100/- 
(Rupees One hundred only) each, by creating additional 
2,50,00,00,000 (Two hundred fifty crores) Equity Shares 
of `  2/- (Rupees two only) each. Consequent upon the 
increase in the Authorised Share Capital, as proposed, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company will also have to be replaced. The draft amended 
Memorandum of Association will be available for inspection